OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: BPT. 33/2013

Appellant : Shri Debajit Kalita

Gopal Nagar, Noonmati,

Guwahati 20

Public Authority: Chittaranjan Deka

BDO, Bhawanipur Development

Block Barpeta distict.

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information

Commissioner

Appellant was

Represented by:

Absent

Public Authority was

represented by

Shri Chittaranjan Deka, BDO Bhawanipur Block

Shri Tapan Ch. Das, Sr. Asstt. Shri Nirmal Das, Extension Officer (Planning) & PIO

ORDER 30-01-2015

The public authority was represented by Shri Chittaranjan Deka, BDO, Bhawanipur Development Block, Barpeta District, Shri Tapan Ch. Das, Sr. Assistant and Shri Nirmal Das, EO (P) & PIO.

The appellant Shri Debajit Kalita is absent although notice was sent to him by registered post. However, he telephonically informed the office that due to some personal reasons he will not be able to appear for the hearing.

Since the matter has already been delayed since September, 2012, it is taken up for hearing ex-parte. It is seen that the original RTI application dated 07.09.2012 was replied to by the SPIO, Bhawanipur Development Block vide their letter No. BDB/RTI/102/2010-11/1342 dtd 03.10.2012. Response of the SPIO to point No. (a) & (b) in the RTI petition appears to be clear. Hence no further action is required on these two points.

Against point No. (c), the SPIO has furnished some information vide their letter dated 03.10.2012. The second appeal petition is not specific about what further information he wants. He may specify the same with reference to section 2 (f) of the RTI Act, 2005 and approach the SPIO, Office of the BDO, Bhawanipur Development Block.

Response of SPIO to point No. (d) is also clear. Hence it requires no further action.

As regards point No. (e), SPIO's response is not clelar. The SPIO will provide the information to the petitioner/appellant whether any compensation has been given to any job card holder

under MGBREGA with details thereof from inception till 31st August, 2012 – *within fifteen days*. With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No.BPT/33/2013/

30-01-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Block Development Officer, Bhawanipur Development Block for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Debajit Kalita, Gopal Nagar, Noonmati, Guwahati- 20.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission